Sinking Fund to the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to the provisions of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 103 of the Laws of 1903; also resolutions 
to set apart out of the revenues and income of this Sinking Fund for the year 1912 
the sum of two hundred and nineteen thousand, nine hundred and forty-one dollars 
and fifteen cents ($219.941.15) for the Redemption of Bonds and Stock and to in-
vest seventeen million, five hundred thousand dollars ($17,500,000) of the foregoing 
excess of revenue or income in General Fund bonds of The City of New York for 
account of the "sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of tl: 
City Deli." Resrectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller, 
Statement showing the amount of the obligations of the "Sinking Fund of The City

[...]

Sinking Fund to be provided for 	  

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 103 of the Laws of 1903, the Commissioners of the Sink- 
ing Fund of The City of New York hereby direct that the sum of two hundred 
and nineteen thousand nine hundred and forty-one dollars and fifteen cents 
($219,941.15) be set apart out of the revenues and income of the "Sinking Fund of 
The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt" for the year 1912 
( excepting the income and accumulation thereof derived from the assess held by 
said Sinking Fund on January 1, 1903, less the amount of bonds and stock pay-

[...]

during the year 1912 in General Fund Bonds of The City of New York, bearing a 
3 per cent. interest, and maturing November 1, 1930, interest payable semi-annually 
on May 1 and November 1, for account of the "Sinking Fund of The City of New 
York for the Redemption of the City Debt" the sum of seventeen million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($17,500,000) out of the revenues or income of the said 
Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt for 
the year 1912 in excess of the income and accumulation thereof derived from the 
assets held by said Sinking Fund on January 1, 1903 (less the amount of bonds

[...]

prtimises hereinabove described. 

The said conveyance to be in such form as shall he approved by the Corporation 
Counsel; and further be it 

Resolved, That the interests of The City of New York in and to the same are 
hereby appraised at the sum of two hundred and fifteen dollars ($215), to be paid 
by the petitioner; and evidence produced that all taxes, assessments and charges due 
the City which appear against the property in the road and the petitioner's abutting 
property have been paid before the execution and delivery of the deed.

[...]

That a description of the property sought to be released is as follows: 

Parcel No. 1. 
Beginning at the intersection of the southerly side of Sutter avenue with 

the northeasterly side of Hunterfly road; running thence westerly, and along 
the said southerly side of Sutter avenue, one hundred seven (107) feet one (1) 
inch to the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of Sutter 
avenue, with the easterly side of Barrett street; running thence southerly and 
along the said easterly side of Barrett street twenty-one (21) feet six and three-
fourths (63) inches to the southwesterly side of Hunterfly road; thence south-
easterly along the said southwesterly side of Hunterfly road two hundred and 
twenty-two (222) feet one (1) inch to the westerly side of Saratoga avenue 
and thence northerly along the said westerly side of Saratoga avenue thirty-six 
(36) feet and seven and one-half (7/2) inches to the centre line of Hunterfly 
road; thence northwesterly along the said centre line of Hunterfly road one 
hundred and three (103) feet two and one-fourth (2%) inches; thence north. 
erly and parallel with Saratoga avenue thirty-six (36) feet and seven and one-
half (PA) inches to the southerly side of Sutter avenue, to the point or place 
of beginning. 

Parcel No. 2. 

Beginning at the intersection of the centre line of Hunterfly road with the

[...]

easterly side of Saratoga avenue; running thence southerly along the easterly 
side of Saratoga avenue thirty-six (36) feet and seven and one-half (74) inches 
to the southwesterly side of Hunterfly road; thence southeasterly along the 
southwesterly side of Hunterfly road two hundred and twenty-two (222) feet 
and one (1) inch to the westerly side of Douglass street; thence northerly along 
the said westerly side of Douglass street thirty-six (36) feet and seven and 
one-half (7V2) inches to the centre line of Hunterfly road ; thence northwest-
erly along the said centre line of Hunterfly road two hundred and twenty-two

[...]

easterly side of Ames street, running thence southerly along the said easterly 
side of Ames street thirty-six (36) feet and seven and one-half (7Y0 inches to 
the southwesterly side of Hunterfly road; thence southeasterly along the said south-
westerly side of Hunterfly road two hundred and thirteen (213) feet and three 
and one-fourth (31/4) inches to the intersection of the said southwesterly side 
of Hunterfly road with the northerly side of Blake avenue; thence easterly along 
the said northerly side of Blake avenue seven (7) feet and ten and three-fourths